
 

Overview & Scrutiny scrutiny@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Title: Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 8 December 2010 

Time: 4.00pm 

Venue Council Chamber, Hove Town Hall 

Members: Councillors: 
Peltzer Dunn (Chairman), Allen (Deputy 
Chairman), Barnett, Bennett, Deane, Harmer-
Strange, Marsh, Rufus, Brown (Non-Voting Co-
Optee) and Hazelgrove (Non-Voting Co-Optee) 

Contact: Giles Rossington 
Senior Scrutiny Officer 
29-1038 
Giles.rossington@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
The Town Hall has facilities for wheelchair users, 
including lifts and toilets 

 

T  

An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for 
anyone wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter 
and infra red hearing aids are available for use 
during the meeting.  If you require any further 
information or assistance, please contact the 
receptionist on arrival. 

  

 FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are 
instructed to do so, you must leave the building by 
the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to 
the nearest exit by council staff.  It is vital that you 
follow their instructions: 
 

• You should proceed calmly; do not run and do 
not use the lifts; 

• Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

• Once you are outside, please do not wait 
immediately next to the building, but move 
some distance away and await further 
instructions; and 

• Do not re-enter the building until told that it is 
safe to do so. 

 



HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

AGENDA 
 

Part One Page 
 

33. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 

 (copy attached) 

1 - 2 

 

34. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

 Draft minutes of the meeting held on 29 September 2010 (copy attached) 

3 - 8 

 

35. CHAIRMAN'S COMMUNICATIONS  

 

36. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 

 No public questions have been received  

 

 

 

37. NOTICES OF MOTION REFERRED FROM COUNCIL 

 No Notices of Motion have been received 

 

 

38. WRITTEN QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS 

 No questions have been received  
 
 

 

 

39. PRESENTATION BY THE STRATEGIC DIRECTOR, PEOPLE 

 Terry Parkin, Strategic Director, People, at Brighton & Hove City Council, 
will address the committee 

 

 

40. SOUTH EAST COAST AMBULANCE SERVICE NHS TRUST 
(SECAMB): UPDATE 

 Presentation by Geraint Davies, SECamb Director of Business 
Development, on planned developments at the trust (presentation slides 
circulated separately) 

 

 

41. PATIENT EXPERIENCE 

 Presentation on measuring patient experience of healthcare and ensuring 
that patient feedback is used to improve quality.  
 
At this meeting, members will hear from officers of NHS Brighton & Hove 
(responsible for commissioning services that are responsive to patient 
experience and for quality assuring city healthcare), and from officers of 
Brighton & Sussex University Hospitals Trust (responsible for providing 
high quality acute healthcare services for city residents).  
 

 



HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

At subsequent committee meetings, it is planned that members will hear 
from officers of other local NHS trusts and from representatives of city 
GPs 

 

42. BRIGHTON & HOVE LINK: 6 MONTHLY UPDATE 

 Update on the recent activity of the Brighton & Hove Local Involvement 
Network (LINk) and on the council’s management of the LINk Host 
contract (copy attached) 

9 - 26 

 

43. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH WHITE PAPER CONSULTATIONS: 
"GREATER CHOICE AND CONTROL" AND "AN INFORMATION 
REVOLUTION" 

 Report of the Strategic Director, Resources, on current Department of 
Health consultations focusing on parental choice and on healthcare 
information (copy attached) 

27 - 32 

 

44. NHS BRIGHTON & HOVE ANNUAL OPERATING PLAN 2011/12: 
REPORT BACK FROM THE HOSC WORKING GROUP 

 Report of the Strategic Director, Resources, on the findings of the HOSC 
working party set up to examine the NHS Brighton & Hove Annual 
Operating Plan 2010-11 (copy attached) 

33 - 44 

 

45. ITEMS TO GO FORWARD TO CABINET OR THE RELEVANT 
CABINET MEMBER MEETING 

 To consider items to be submitted to the next available Cabinet or 
Cabinet Member meeting 

 

 

46. ITEMS TO GO FORWARD TO COUNCIL 

 To consider items to be submitted to the next Council meeting for 
information 

 

 

 

The City Council actively welcomes members of the public and the press to attend its 
meetings and holds as many of its meetings as possible in public.  Provision is also made 
on the agendas for public questions to committees and details of how questions can be 
raised can be found on the website and/or on agendas for the meetings. 
 
The closing date for receipt of public questions and deputations for the next meeting is 12 
noon on the fifth working day before the meeting. 
 
Agendas and minutes are published on the council’s website www.brighton-hove.gov.uk.  
Agendas are available to view five working days prior to the meeting date. 
 
Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large print, in Braille, on audio tape or on 
disc, or translated into any other language as requested. 
 
For further details and general enquiries about this meeting contact Giles Rossington, 
01273 29-1038, email giles.rossington@brighton-hove.gov.uk) or email 
scrutiny@brighton-hove.gov.uk 



HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
 

 

Date of Publication - Tuesday, 30 November 2010 

 

 

 



       Agenda Item 33 
 
 
To consider the following Procedural Business: 
 
A. Declaration of Substitutes 
 

Where a Member of the Commitee is unable to attend a meeting for 
whatever reason, a substitute Member (who is not a Cabinet Member) 
may attend and speak and vote in their place for that meeting. 
Substitutes are not allowed on Scrutiny Select Committees or Scrutiny 
Panels. 

 
 The substitute Member shall be a Member of the Council drawn from 

the same political group as the Member who is unable to attend the 
meeting, and must not already be a Member of the Committee. The 
substitute Member must declare themselves as 
[...]
otherwise, BUT the 
Member must leave immediately after he/she has made the 
representations, answered the questions, or given the 
evidence; 

(b) if the Member has obtained a dispensation from the Standards 
Committee; or 

(c) if the Member is the Leader or a Cabinet Member and has 
been required to attend before an Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee or Sub-Committee to answer questions. 

 
C. Declaration of Party Whip 
 

To seek declarations of the existence and nature of any party whip in 
relation to any matter on the Agenda as set out at paragraph 8 of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Ways of Working. 

 
D. Exclusion of Press and Public 
 

To consider whether, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted, or the nature of the proceedings, the press and public 
should be excluded from the meeting when any of the following items 
are under consideration. 

 
NOTE:  Any item appearing in Part 2 of the Agenda states in its 
heading the category under which the information disclosed in the 
report is confidential and therefore not available to the public. 

 
A list and description of the exempt categories is available for public 
inspection at Brighton and Hove Town Halls. 

 
 

2



 

 

Agenda item 34 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

4.00PM 29 SEPTEMBER 2010 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillors Peltzer Dunn (Chairman); Allen (Deputy Chairman), Barnett, Deane, 
Harmer-Strange, Marsh and Wakefield-Jarrett 
 
Co-opted Members: Hazelgrove (Older People's Council) (Non-Voting Co-optee), Brown 
(Brighton & Hove LINk) (Non-Voting Co-optee) 
 

 
 

 
PART ONE 

 
 

18. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
18A Declarations of Substitutes 
 
18.1 Councillor Vicky Wakefield-Jarrett was present as substitute for Councillor Sven Rufus. 
 
18.2 Apologies were received from Councillor Pat Hawkes, Mr Andy Painton (Chief 

Executive, South Downs Health NHS Trust) and Mr Duncan Selbie (Chief Executive, 
Brighton & Sussex University Hospitals Trust). 

 
18B Declarations of Interest 
 
18.3 There were none. 
 
18C Declarations of Party Whip 
 
18.4 There were none. 
 
18D Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
18.5 In accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, it was 

considered whether the press and public should be excluded from the meeting during 
the consideration of any items contained in the agenda, having regard to the nature of 
the business to be transacted and the nature of the proceedings and the likelihood as to 
whether, if members of the press and public were present, there would be disclosure to 
them of confidential or exempt information as defined in section 100I (1) of the said Act. 

3



 

 

HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 29 SEPTEMBER 
2010 

 
18.6 RESOLVED – That the Press and Public be not excluded from the meeting. 
 
 
 
 
19. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
19.1 RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 July 2010 be approved 

and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 
20. CHAIRMAN'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
20.1 There were none. 
 
21. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
21.1 A question was submitted by Mr Ken Kirk. 
 
21.2 Members discussed whether the question submitted was an appropriate one for HOSC, 

and agreed that it would be better answered at Full Council, where members were free 
to address ‘political’ issues.  

 
21.3 Mr Kirk agreed to present his question to the next Full Council meeting.  
 
22. NOTICES OF MOTION REFERRED FROM COUNCIL 
 
22.1 There were none. 
 
23. WRITTEN QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 
23.1 There were none. 
 
24. PUBLIC HEALTH: ANNUAL REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH 
 
24.1 This item was introduced by Dr Tom Scanlon, Director of Public Health for Brighton & 

Hove. Dr Scanlon presented his 2009 Annual report to members, focusing particularly 
on the issues of suicide, sexually transmitted diseases and teenage pregnancy, and 
alcohol. 

 
24.2 In response from a question from Cllr Marsh on the whether suicide rates were affected 

by the inward migration of substance misusers etc, Dr Scanlon told the committee that 
inward migration might partly account for high local figures, but was unlikely to be a 
major factor. Suicides of people resident in the city for less than 6 months are not 
recorded as resident suicides, so the rate is not being inflated by very recent migrants. 

 
24.3 In answer to a question regarding the expense of producing his annual report, Dr 

Scanlon told members that the cost of the 2009 report was a little less than £12,000. 
Much of this was effectively paid to the council, as the report was compiled using in-

4



 

 

HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 29 SEPTEMBER 
2010 

house services. Dr Scanlon wrote much of the report in his own time, and this has not 
been charged to the council. 

 
24.4 In response to a question from Cllr Wakefield-Jarrett as to why performance on 

addressing health inequalities was not better, Dr Scanlon replied that although some 
aspects of performance were disappointing (e.g. cancer rates), others were much more 
positive (e.g. coronary heart disease). Ultimately, tackling health inequalities is not 
primarily a matter of improving health services alone, but of making advances in areas 
such as housing, employment, planning and education. The recent announcement that 
public health responsibilities would be returned to local authorities was welcome in this 
context as it should make co-ordination across these services more straightforward. 

 
24.5 In answer to a question from Cllr Harmer-Strange as to which aspects of public health 

offered the best opportunities for improvement, Dr Scanlon told members that alcohol 
and sexual health probably offered the best scope for making significant gains. 
However, it may be that progress will only be achieved at the expense of being more 
‘prescriptive’ in terms of encouraging people to adopt healthy lifestyles. 

 
24.6 In response to a question from Cllr Allen on plans for the 2010 Annual Report, Dr 

Scanlon told the committee that he intended to focus on community resilience – how 
communities could become more involved in improving their own health outcomes. 

 
24.7 In answer to a query from Cllr Lizzie Deane concerning socio-economic factors in 

developing dementia, Dr Scanlon told members that more work needed to be done on 
this topic via the local Joint Strategic Needs Assessment process. 

 
24.8 The Chairman thanked Dr Scanlon for his contribution and commended his 2009 Annual 

Report. 
 
25. HEALTHCARE FOR OLDER PEOPLE 
 
25.1 This item commenced with a presentation on the Brighton & Hove Local Involvement 

Network (LINk) report on feeding and hydration at the Royal Sussex County Hospital 
(RSCH). This was introduced by Mr Mick Lister, BHLINk Steering Group member, and 
Ms Claire Stevens, BHLINk Manager. Ms Joy Churcher, Head of Dietetics at Brighton & 
Sussex University Hospitals Trust: BSUHT) and Ms Claire Martin, BSUHT Lead Nurse 
for Practice Development, were also present to answer questions. 

 
25.2 In response to a question from Cllr Allen on the opportunity offered to patients to wash 

their hands before meals, Ms Stevens told members that this was identified as a 
problem and was being actively addressed by BSUHT. 

 
25.3 In answer to questions about hospital menus, members were told that RSCH menus 

were being re-designed to include photographs of the food on offer. In addition, menus 
can be translated for non-native speakers, and appropriate menus are available for 
people with visual impairments. Menus also provide details on the availability of a 
‘snack’ option for patients, and staff are being trained so as to improve their awareness 
of the entire range of food options open to patients (e.g. that hot food must be available 
on request 24 hours a day). 

 

5



 

 

HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 29 SEPTEMBER 
2010 

25.4 In response to a question by Cllr Marsh on hydration, Ms Martin told members that 
RSCH operated a ‘red jug’ scheme for patients at risk of dehydration.  

 
25.5 Ms Churcher and Ms Martin then briefed the committee on recent developments in care 

for older people and general nutrition and hydration issues. Members were told that 
there had been recent staff training with regards to the hospital nutrition offer, to patient 
hydration and to malnutrition screening (including paediatric malnutrition training for 
Royal Alex staff). In addition, the RSCH has appointed ‘older people’s champions’ to be 
advocates for older people’s issues across the hospital. 

 
25.7 In response to a question from Cllr Harmer-Strange on feeding arrangements for people 

with autistic spectrum conditions, Ms Martin told the committee that this was an 
important issue, which had historically not been fully addressed. However, the trust was 
committed to improving its services, and to this end was working with RSCH specialist 
learning disability nurses seconded to the trust from Sussex Partnership NHS 
Foundation Trust. 

 
25.7 the Chairman thanked the LINk and Ms Churcher and Martin for their contributions. 
 
26. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CONSULTATION: LOCAL DEMOCRATIC LEGITIMACY 

IN HEALTH 
 
26.1 Members discussed making a formal response to the Department of health consultation: 

‘Improving Democratic Legitimacy in Health.’ 
 
26.2 Cllr Allen told members that he regretted the abolition of HOSCs and the potential loss 

to health scrutiny this would entail, particularly in terms of the expertise that elected 
members had built up over the past few years. 

 
26.3 Cllr Marsh told members that she had concerns about plans to transform Local 

Involvement networks into ‘Healthwatch’, and was also worries about the new Health 
and Well-Being Boards, particularly if they were to have a twin commissioning and 
scrutiny role. 

 
26.4 Mr Brown told the committee that the achievements of independent health scrutiny 

should not be forgotten. He also warned that the transition from LINks to Healthwatch 
would be a crucial time, and hoped that the council would do all that it could to ensure 
continuity during this period. 

 
26.5 Cllr Harmer-Strange told members that he thought the independence of the HOSC and 

its statutory ‘teeth’ were both important (even if it was rarely necessary to use the latter 
due to the positive engagement of local NHS bodies). 

 
26.6 RESOLVED – Members agreed that officers should compile a précis of  HOSC 

members’ views on the consultation, which, subject to member approval, should 
then be formally submitted to the Department of Health. 

 
27. MENTAL HEALTH RECONFIGURATION: UPDATE 
 

6



 

 

HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 29 SEPTEMBER 
2010 

27.1 This item was introduced by Richard Ford, Executive Commercial Director, Sussex 
Partnership NHS Foundation Trust, and by Margaret Cooney, Mental Health 
Commissioner, NHS Brighton & Hove. 

 
27.2 Members were informed that local plans would focus on improving community mental 

health services. In particular, the Brighton & Hove Crisis  Resolution and Home 
Treatment team would be expanded; community services would increasingly be 
provided 7 days a week; staff training would be improved (in line with NICE best practice 
guidance); an ‘ageless’ service would be introduced (replacing the current ‘working age’ 
and ‘older people’ services); and care planning would be refreshed. These 
improvements to community services will reduce the demand for acute mental health 
beds and shorten stays for those who do need to be admitted to hospital, allowing the 
trust to reduce the number of beds it provides. Services for local people will remain local 
– e.g. city acute dementia beds will continue to be provided by the Nevill hospital. 

 
27.3 In response to a question from Cllr Barnett about the future of the Nevill hospital, Dr 

Ford told members that care for older people with functional mental health problems, 
currently provided on the ground floor of the Nevill, would in future be provided at Mill 
View hospital as part of the trust’s move to providing an ‘ageless service’. A ward at Mill 
View would be designated for the care of ‘vulnerable’ patients, ensuring that no older 
person was inappropriately cared for alongside younger patients. The beds for older 
people with organic mental health conditions (e.g. dementia), currently situated on the 
first floor of the Nevill, would be re-sited on the ground floor, allowing easier patient 
access to the hospital garden etc. 

 
27.4 In response to a question from Cllr Barnett about the number of community mental 

health staff employed by the Sussex Partnership NHS Foundation Trust, Dr Ford told 
the committee that the trust had invested considerable sums in improving community 
services over recent years. The aim had to be to offer community services for all who 
needed them, and to reduce unacceptably long acute bed-stays. However, this required 
joined-up work with housing, as many people coming out of hospital require housing 
support. Whilst current plans might lead to staff reductions in some areas (via natural 
wastage rather than redundancy in almost all cases), in many other areas it would lead 
to increased staffing: the reconfiguration was fundamentally about improving services 
rather than cutting costs. 

 
27.5 The Chairman thanked Dr Ford and Ms Cooney for their contributions. 
 
28. 2009/2011 HOSC WORK PROGRAMME 
 
28.1 Members discussed the 2009-11 work programme. 
 
28.2 Cllr Marsh asked that her chagrin with regard to the postponement of the Select 

Committee on Alcohol Related Hospital Admissions be recorded. 
 
28.3 Members agreed that an item: Brighton & Hove LINk 6 monthly update be added to the 

agenda for the 08 December committee meeting.  
 
29. FOR INFORMATION: REPORT OF THE SELECT COMMITTEE ON DEMENTIA 
 

7



 

 

HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 29 SEPTEMBER 
2010 

29.1 Members discussed the Select Committee report on dementia. 
 
29.2 Members thanked the Select Committee Chair, Cllr Pat Hawkes for all her work on this 

report. 
 
30. FOR INFORMATION: LETTER FROM HOSC CHAIRMAN 
 
31. ITEMS TO GO FORWARD TO CABINET OR THE RELEVANT CABINET MEMBER 

MEETING 
 
31.1 There were none. 
 
32. ITEMS TO GO FORWARD TO COUNCIL 
 
32.1 There were none. 
 

 
The meeting concluded at Time Not Specified 

 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  
 

8



HEALTH OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Agenda Item 42 
Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

 

  

 

Subject: Brighton & Hove Local Involvement Network 
(BHLINk): 6 Monthly Update 

Date of Meeting: 08 December 2010 

Report of: The Strategic Director, Resources  

Contact Officer: Name:  Giles Rossington Tel: 29-1038 

 E-mail: Giles.rossington@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Wards Affected: All  

 

 

FOR GENERAL RELEASE  

 

1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 

 

1.1 This report includes the regular (6 monthly) update for HOSC members on 
activities undertaken by the Brighton & Hove Local Involvement Newtork 
(BHLINk) and an update on the management of the LINk Host contract.  

 

1.2 Appendix 1 to this report consists of information supplied by BHLINk; 
Appendix 2 to this report consists of information provided by the council’s 
contract manager for the BHLINk host’s contract. 

   

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 

2.1 That members note this report and its appendices. 

 

 

3. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

 

3.1  Local Involvement Networks (LINks) are statutory bodies created by the 
Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act (2007) to 
encourage greater public and patient engagement with health and social 
care. Details of recent and future LINk activities may be found in 
Appendix 1 to this report. 

 

9



 

 

3.2 Funding for LINks is distributed by local authorities. The 2007 Act 
required local authorities to contract with a ‘host’ organisation to provide 
administrative and rese
[...]
Improving Democratic Legitimacy in Health” paper did (debated at 
29 September 2010 HOSC). Members, therefore, should certainly be 
aware of these consultation papers, but may not necessarily wish to 
contribute, as a committee, to the consultations. If members do wish to 
submit material to the consultations, a model for making a submission is 
suggested in the recommendations section of this report. 

 

4.4 The full consultation papers may be found at 
http://www.dh.gov.uk/en/Consultations/Liveconsultations/index.htm 

 

5. CONSULTATION 

 

5.1 None has been undertaken in compiling this report. 

 

5. FINANCIAL & OTHER IMPLICATIONS: 

 

Financial Implications: 

5.1 None to this report for information 

 

Legal Implications: 

5.2 There are no direct legal implications arising from this report 

Lawyer Consulted: Elizabeth Culbert; Date: 24.11.10 

 

Equalities Implications: 

31



 

5.3 None to this report for information. Full Equality Impact assessments 
for these consultation papers can be found on the Department of 
Health website 

 

Sustainability Implications: 

5.4 None to this report for information 

 

Crime & Disorder Implications:  

5.5 None to this report for information 

 

Risk and Opportunity Management Implications:  

5.6 None to this report for information 

 

Corporate / Citywide Implications: 

5.7 None to this report for information 

 

 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

 

Appendices: 

None 

   

Documents in Members’ Rooms: 

None 

 

Background Documents: 

1. “Liberating the NHS: Greater Choice and Control” 

2. “Liberating the NHS: An Information Revolution” 

3. “Equity and Excellence”: Health White Paper 

 

32



HEALTH OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Agenda Item 44 
Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

 

  

  

Subject: NHS Brighton & Hove Annual Operating Plan 
2011-12: report Back from the HOSC Working 
Group 

Date of Meeting: 08 December 2010 

Report of: The Strategic Director, Resources 

Contact Officer: Name:
[...]
 the integration of 
pre, peri and post natal services 

Postpone
d until 
2011 as 
BSUHT 
currently 
recruiting 
a new 
Head of 
Midwifery 

 

DoH consultations on 
‘patient choice’ and 
‘information’ 

Dec 2010 SHA/DoH Briefing for members on current 
white paper consultations 

  

South East Coast 
Ambulance Service: 
update 

Dec 2010 SECamb Update from SECamb on recent 
activities/future plans 

  

BHLINk 6 monthly 
update 

Dec 2010 HOSC Regular update from BHLINk and 
LINk host contract manager 

  

GP services Feb 2011 HOSC working 
group on AOP 

Variations in performance across 
the city and development of 
specialisms across the city GP ‘pool’ 

  

Dental Care April 2011 HOSC working 
group on AOP 

General performance and provision 
for children with special needs and 
their siblings 

  

Mental Health April 2011 HOSC working 
group on AOP 

Waiting times for psychological 
therapies; suicide; dementia  

  

4
2



 

4
3



4
4


	Agenda
	33 Procedural Business
	34 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	42 Brighton & Hove LINk: 6 monthly update
	BH LINk report HOSC Nov 2010
	LINk contract manager report

	43 Department of Health White Paper Consultations: "Greater Choice and Control" and "An Information Revolution"
	44 NHS Brighton & Hove Annual Operating Plan 2011/12: report back from the HOSC working group
	HOSC0910workprogrammelatestversion




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

4.00PM 8 DECEMBER 2010 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillors Peltzer Dunn (Chairman); Allen (Deputy Chairman), Barnett, Deane, 
Harmer-Strange, Davis and Randall 
 
Co-opted Members: Hazelgrove (Older People's Council) (Non-Voting Co-Optee) 
 

 
 

 
PART ONE 

 
 

33. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
33A Declarations of Substitutes 
 
33.1 Councillor Davis was present as substitute for Councillor Marsh. 
 
33.2 Councillor Randall was present as substitute for Councillor Rufus. 
 
33.3 Apologies were received from Councillor Jayne Bennett. 
 
33B Declarations of Interest 
 
33.4 There were none. 
 
33C Declarations of Party Whip 
 
33.5 There were none. 
 
33D Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
33.6 In accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, it was 

considered whether the press and public should be excluded from the meeting during 
the consideration of any items contained in the agenda, having regard to the nature of 
the business to be transacted and the nature of the proceedings and the likelihood as to 
whether, if members of the press and public were present, there would be disclosure to 
them of confidential or exempt information as defined in section 100I (1) of the said Act. 

 
33.7 RESOLVED – That the Press and Public be not excluded from the meeting. 
 



 

2 
 

HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 8 DECEMBER 
2010 

 
 
 
 
34. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
34.1 RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 29 September 2010 be 

approved and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 
35. CHAIRMAN'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
35.1 There were none. 
 
36. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
36.1 There were none. 
 
37. NOTICES OF MOTION REFERRED FROM COUNCIL 
 
37.1 There were none. 
 
38. WRITTEN QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 
38.1 There were none. 
 
39. PRESENTATION BY THE STRATEGIC DIRECTOR, PEOPLE 
 
39.1 Terry Parkin, Strategic Director, People, addressed the committee. 
 
39.2 In response to a question from Cllr Randall concerning the imminent transfer of  Public 

Health responsibilities from Primary Care Trusts to Local Authorities, Mr Parkin told 
members that this represented a real opportunity to improve public health services, 
particularly in terms of increasing engagement with city organisations such as sports 
clubs. 

 
39.3 The Chairman thanked Mr Parkin for his attendance and asked that he update the 

committee in six months time. 
 
40. SOUTH EAST COAST AMBULANCE SERVICE NHS TRUST (SECAMB): UPDATE 
 
40.1 This item was introduced by Geraint Davies, Director of Business Development, South 

East Coast Ambulance Service (SECamb); and by Geoff Catling, SECamb Director of 
Technical Services and Logistics. 

 
40.2 In response to a question from Cllr Barnett on cleaning of ambulances, Mr Catling told 

members that there was a rigorous daily cleaning regime, backed up by monthly swab 
tests. The trust was confident that this cleaning regime was robust, as all swab tests 
were negative. 

 



 

3 
 

HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 8 DECEMBER 
2010 

40.3 In answer to a query from Cllr Randall about the use of paramedic motorcycles, the 
committee was informed that only one motorcycle was currently in use in the Brighton & 
Hove area, and this only during the summer months. In general, motorcycles were seen 
as too dangerous for paramedic staff to use, and were being phased out. 

 
40.4 In response to a question from Cllr Harmer-Strange as to why SECamb’s ‘make ready’ 

initiative had been introduced in the East of the trust’s operational area, Mr Davies told 
members that this decision had been dictated by logistical concerns: SECamb owned 
suitable sites for large depots in the East of its patch, but not in the West. 

 
40.5 In response to a question from Cllr Harmer-Strange regarding the potential for co-

location with other emergency services, Mr Catling told the committee that such co-
locations were always considered as an option if they made sense in terms of patient 
safety. However, it was relatively rare that such a co-location did make sense. There 
was generally more value in co-locating ambulance services with health centres, and 
SECamb had been involved in very successful projects of this type in Lancing and 
Whitstable. 

 
40.6 Mr Davies extended an invitation to HOSC members to come and see one of SECamb’s 

operational ‘make ready’ depots, and trusted that members would support the trust in 
obtaining the best possible site for a Brighton depot, perhaps ideally at Patcham Court 
Farm. 

 
40.7 The Chairman thanked Mr Davies and Mr Catling for their contributions. 
 
41. PATIENT EXPERIENCE 
 
41.1 This item was introduced by Martin Campbell, Head of Engagement, NHS Brighton & 

Hove; Sherree Fagge, Chief Nurse, Brighton & Sussex University Hospitals Trust 
(BSUHT); and Peter Flavell, Patient Experience Manager, BSUHT. 

 
41.2 In response to a question from Jack Hazelgrove as to why there were so few GP 

practice patient groups in the city, Mr Campbell informed the committee that, to date, 
there had been little incentive for GPs to work with patient groups. However, this would 
become much more important with the introduction of GP commissioning, as GP 
consortia will assume some of the public engagement responsibilities of PCTs). Both Mr 
Campbell and Amanda Fadero, Chief Executive, NHS Brighton & Hove, assured 
members that local GPs were extremely enthusiastic about developing their 
engagement role. 

 
41.3 In answer to a query from the Chairman as to whether the national GP patient survey 

contacted people registered with a GP or only those patients who had actually accessed 
GP services in the past year, Ms Fadero told the committee that it was likely that the 
survey was for any registered patients. 

 
41.4 In response to a question from Cllr Barnett as to whether in-patients responded candidly 

to surveys (i.e. whether they were willing to criticise aspects of their care whilst 
continuing to receive care), Mr Flavell told members that his experience was that 
patients were willing to make robust comments. A key factor here was to ensure that 



 

4 
 

HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 8 DECEMBER 
2010 

trusts collected ‘real-time’ information and responded promptly to it, so that patients 
could actually see that there comments were being taken seriously. 

 
41.5 In answer to a question from the Chairman regarding processes for feeding-back 

information to patients who had responded to surveys, Mr Flavell told members that 
effective feed-back mechanisms were still being developed, but that they might well take 
the form of ward-specific “You said – We did” notice boards. 

 
41.6 Robert Brown told members that the LINk had developed an excellent working 

relationship with BSUHT and was supportive of the trust’s engagement with patients. 
However, there was still an issue with some patients understanding what they were 
entitled to – particularly so with patients suffering confusion (e.g. dementia). Ms Fagge 
responded that the trust was aware of this issue and was actively looking for better ways 
to reach out to confused patients – e.g. through the “sit and see” initiative. 

 
41.7 The Chairman thanked Mr Campbell, Mr Flavell and Ms Fagge for their contributions. 
 
42. BRIGHTON & HOVE LINK: 6 MONTHLY UPDATE 
 
42.1 This item was introduced by Robert Brown, BHLINk Steering Group Chairman. Mr 

Brown detailed the LINk’s recent activity in areas including medicine wastage, hospital 
discharge, mental health, dentistry and hospital car parking. 

 
42.2 Mr Brown told members that the LINk was in the process of referring a recommendation 

top HOSC that the free swimming scheme for city residents over 65 be continued. 
 
42.3 In response to a question from Cllr Deane about the LINk’s recent ‘Dragon’s Den’ event, 

Mr Brown told members that this was a one-off event, held because the LINk had under-
spent its last year’s budget and had spare cash to use.  

 
42.4 The Chairman expressed the committee’s gratitude to the LINk for the excellent work it 

had done and thanked Mr Brown for his contribution. 
 
43. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH WHITE PAPER CONSULTATIONS: "GREATER 

CHOICE AND CONTROL" AND "AN INFORMATION REVOLUTION" 
 
43.1 Members discussed whether the committee should formally respond to these 

Department of Health consultations. 
 
43.2 RESOLVED – That the report should be noted, but that there should be no formal 

HOSC response to the Department of Health consultations on ‘choice’ and ‘information’. 
 
44. NHS BRIGHTON & HOVE ANNUAL OPERATING PLAN 2011/12: REPORT BACK 

FROM THE HOSC WORKING GROUP 
 
44.1 Members discussed the findings of the HOSC working group set up to examine NHS 

Brighton & Hove’s Annual Operating Plan for 2010-11. 
 
44.2 Both the members who sat on the working group and the Chief Executive of NHS 

Brighton & Hove agreed that the process had been a useful one. It was agreed that the 



 

5 
 

HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 8 DECEMBER 
2010 

working group should meet again early in the new year to look at the final draft of the 
AOP. 

 
44.3 Cllr Allen asked the Chief Executive of NHS Brighton & Hove to convey the working 

group’s thanks to the PCT officers who engaged directly with the working group. 
 
44.4 RESOLVED – That the report be noted; another meeting of the working group be 

convened in 2011 to examine the final draft of the AOP; and the HOSC work 
programme (amended to include recommendations for work programme items made by 
the HOSC working group) be agreed by members. 

 
45. ITEMS TO GO FORWARD TO CABINET OR THE RELEVANT CABINET MEMBER 

MEETING 
 
45.1 There were none. 
 
46. ITEMS TO GO FORWARD TO COUNCIL 
 
46.1 There were none. 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 6pm 

 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  
 


